3) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is defined as the risk that the interest income or expenses arising from deposits

and borrowings will fluctuate because of changes in future market interest rate. The interest rate

risk mainly arises through floating rate deposits and borrowings. The objective of interest rate risk

management lies in maximizing corporate value by minimizing uncertainty in interest rates

fluctuations and net interest expense.

The Group adequately minimizes risks from interest rate fluctuations through various policies, such

as sharing excess cash within the Group (internal cash sharing) to minimize external borrowings,

avoiding high rate borrowings, reforming capital structure, managing an appropriate ratio of fixed

rate borrowings and floating rate borrowings, monitoring a fluctuation of domestic and foreign

interest rates daily, weekly and monthly, establishing alternatives, and balancing floating rate

short-term borrowings with floating rate deposits.

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of interest rate on the Group’s

equity and post-tax profit for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017. The

analysis is based on the assumption that the interest rate has increased/decreased by 1% (100

basis points) with all other variables held constant.

(in millions of Korean won)  Impact on post-tax profit  Impact on equity

  2018  2017  2018  2017

Increase  (17,771)   (14,457)   (17,771)   (14,457)

Decrease  17,771   14,457   17,771   14,457

LG Chem, Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2018 and 2017 (Unaudited), and December 31, 2017

23

(2) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on the Group basis. Credit risk arises from debt instruments at amortized

cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. The maximum exposure to credit risk as at

September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, is as follows:

(in millions of Korean won)  September 30, 2018

Amount before

allowance

Impairment

allowance

Carrying amount

(maximum

exposure)

Amortized cost  8,414,691   (11,035)   8,403,656

Fair value through other comprehensive income  188,673   -   188,673

  8,603,364   (11,035)   8,592,329

(in millions of Korean won)

December 31, 2017

Amount before

allowance

Impairment

allowance

Carrying amount

(maximum

exposure)

Amortized cost  7,373,206   (8,511)   7,364,695

Fair value through other comprehensive income  230,473   -   230,473

Total  7,603,679   (8,511)   7,595,168

The Group has established the following policies and procedures to manage credit risks.

To manage credit risks relating to trade receivables, the Group evaluates the credit rating of

customers and determines credit limit for each customer based on the information provided by

credit rating agencies and other available financial information before commencing business with

new customers. The credit risks relating to trade receivables are also mitigated by insurance

contracts, collateral as well as payment guarantees.

The Group has entered into export bond insurance contracts with Korea Trade Insurance